SECTION IVB

Listed on 3.2.2017 Court No.4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No. 41

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 18885-18886 OF 2013.

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Jang Bahadur Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana

Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file SLP is granted.
Delay condoned in filing application for substitution.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Delay condoned in filing SLP.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, no recovery shall be made from the petitioner."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent (common) in both the matters through registered A.D. Post on 04.06.2013.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Copies of Counter Affidavit have been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9.12.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

List these matters after two weeks."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/neeraj